

---

---

**ROCKSHIELD CAPITAL CORP.**

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED  
MAY 31, 2017

*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

---

---

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF  
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's auditors have not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

**ROCKSHIELD CAPITAL CORP.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

	Note	May 31, 2017 \$	November 30, 2016 \$
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash		1,812,951	701,987
Amounts receivable		2,190	6,989
GST receivable		5,449	2,100
Prepaid expenses		4,654	5,250
Investments	4	<u>5,478,067</u>	<u>5,141,954</u>
<b>Total current assets</b>		<u>7,303,311</u>	<u>5,858,280</u>
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Investment in and advances to associated company	5	<u>1,323,536</u>	<u>999,454</u>
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<u>1,323,536</u>	<u>999,454</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<u>8,626,847</u>	<u>6,857,734</u>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	7	<u>17,799</u>	<u>20,088</u>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>		<u>17,799</u>	<u>20,088</u>
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
Share capital	6	25,226,795	25,226,795
Share-based payments reserve		3,525,049	3,525,049
Deficit		<u>(20,142,796)</u>	<u>(21,914,198)</u>
<b>TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		<u>8,609,048</u>	<u>6,837,646</u>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		<u>8,626,847</u>	<u>6,857,734</u>

**Nature of Operations** - Note 1

**Events after the Reporting Period** - Note 10

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on July 25, 2017 and are signed on its behalf by:

/s/ Dave Doherty  
 Dave Doherty  
 Director

/s/ Nick DeMare  
 Nick DeMare  
 Director

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.*

**ROCKSHIELD CAPITAL CORP.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)**  
*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

	Note	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
		May 31, 2017 \$	May 31, 2016 \$	May 31, 2017 \$	May 31, 2016 \$
<b>Expenses</b>					
Accounting and administration	7(ii)	9,700	17,085	19,836	30,611
Audit fees		-	18,250	32,500	38,250
Foreign value added tax		-	473	-	830
General and administrative expenses		3,454	5,137	7,017	16,687
Legal fees		856	3,643	856	3,643
Officer and director compensation	7(i)	39,630	50,497	79,001	104,406
Professional fees		-	20,011	650	21,555
Regulatory fees		4,273	4,143	5,884	5,688
Rent		-	-	-	4,756
Salaries and benefits		-	4,289	-	23,610
Shareholder communications		-	-	149	-
Telephone, website and internet costs		1,075	1,855	3,528	4,835
Transfer agent		505	820	1,326	2,133
Travel and related		2,298	866	2,715	3,265
		<u>61,791</u>	<u>127,069</u>	<u>153,462</u>	<u>260,269</u>
<b>Loss before other items</b>		<u>(61,791)</u>	<u>(127,069)</u>	<u>(153,462)</u>	<u>(260,269)</u>
<b>Other items</b>					
Realized gain (loss) on sale of investments	4	252,104	(127,076)	1,468,838	(157,422)
Unrealized (loss) gain on investments	4	(1,547,580)	(34,328)	425,787	(817,466)
Equity (loss) gain in associated company	5	(128,606)	31,354	(62,515)	70,806
Interest income		53,128	55,892	92,817	77,492
Foreign exchange gain (loss)		39	(649)	(63)	(865)
		<u>(1,370,915)</u>	<u>(74,807)</u>	<u>1,924,864</u>	<u>(827,455)</u>
<b>Net (loss) income and comprehensive (loss) income for the period</b>		<u>(1,432,706)</u>	<u>(201,876)</u>	<u>1,771,402</u>	<u>(1,087,724)</u>
<b>(Loss) income per share - basic and diluted</b>		<u>\$(0.03)</u>	<u>\$(0.00)</u>	<u>\$0.04</u>	<u>\$(0.02)</u>
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted</b>		<u>45,527,855</u>	<u>45,527,855</u>	<u>45,527,855</u>	<u>45,527,855</u>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.*

**ROCKSHIELD CAPITAL CORP.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

<b>Six Months Ended May 31, 2017</b>					
<b>Share Capital</b>		<b>Share-Based Payments Reserve \$</b>	<b>Deficit \$</b>	<b>Total Equity \$</b>	
<b>Number of Shares</b>	<b>Amount \$</b>				
<b>Balance at November 30, 2016</b>	45,527,855	25,226,795	3,525,049	(21,914,198)	6,837,646
Net income for the period	-	-	-	1,771,402	1,771,402
<b>Balance at May 31, 2017</b>	<u>45,527,855</u>	<u>25,226,795</u>	<u>3,525,049</u>	<u>(20,142,796)</u>	<u>8,609,048</u>

<b>Six Months Ended May 31, 2016</b>					
<b>Share Capital</b>		<b>Share-Based Payments Reserve \$</b>	<b>Deficit \$</b>	<b>Total Equity \$</b>	
<b>Number of Shares</b>	<b>Amount \$</b>				
<b>Balance at November 30, 2015</b>	45,527,855	25,226,795	3,525,049	(22,361,869)	6,389,975
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(1,087,724)	(1,087,724)
<b>Balance at May 31, 2016</b>	<u>45,527,855</u>	<u>25,226,795</u>	<u>3,525,049</u>	<u>(23,449,593)</u>	<u>5,302,251</u>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.*

**ROCKSHIELD CAPITAL CORP.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

	<b>Six Months Ended</b>	
	<b>May 31, 2017 \$</b>	<b>May 31, 2016 \$</b>
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Net income (loss) for the period	1,771,402	(1,087,724)
Adjustments for:		
Realized (gain) loss on sale of investments	(1,468,838)	157,422
Unrealized (gain) loss on investment held	(425,787)	817,466
Equity (gain) loss in associated company	62,515	(70,806)
Interest income	(86,597)	(63,491)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Amounts receivable	4,799	(130)
GST receivable	(3,349)	(6,400)
Prepaid expenses	596	6,500
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	<u>(2,289)</u>	<u>(23,139)</u>
<b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>	<u>(147,548)</u>	<u>(270,302)</u>
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Advances to associated company	(300,000)	-
Proceeds from sale of investments	2,844,779	192,659
Investment purchases	<u>(1,286,267)</u>	<u>(383,883)</u>
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<u>1,258,512</u>	<u>(191,224)</u>
<b>Net change in cash</b>	1,110,964	(461,526)
<b>Cash at beginning of period</b>	<u>701,987</u>	<u>2,039,722</u>
<b>Cash at end of period</b>	<u>1,812,951</u>	<u>1,578,196</u>
<b>Cash comprises:</b>		
Cash	1,167,791	342,291
Short-term investments	<u>645,160</u>	<u>1,235,905</u>
	<u>1,812,951</u>	<u>1,578,196</u>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.*

**ROCKSHIELD CAPITAL CORP.**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2017**  
*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

---

**1. Nature of Operations**

The Company's common shares trade on the Canadian Securities Exchange ("CSE") under the trading symbol "RKS". The Company's principal office is located at #1305 - 1090 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6E 3V7.

Historically, the Company has been a mineral exploration company. On May 6, 2014 the Company announced its intention to become a diversified company and carried on business both as an investment company and a resource company. During fiscal 2015 the Company determined to discontinue the application process on its remaining mineral exploration property, the Pelaya Project. At this time the Company conducts business primarily as an investment company.

**2. Basis of Preparation**

*Statement of Compliance*

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), and in accordance with International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). These condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended November 30, 2016, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB. The accounting policies followed in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with those applied in the Company's audited financial statements for the year ended November 30, 2016.

*Basis of Measurement*

The Company's condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the revaluation of certain financial assets and financial liabilities to fair value. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.

**3. Subsidiaries**

The subsidiaries of the Company are as follows:

<u>Company</u>	<u>Location of Incorporation</u>	<u>Ownership Interest</u>
Rockshield Plywood Corp. ("Rockshield Plywood")	Canada	100%
Pelaya Copper Corporation ("Pelaya Copper") (inactive)	Canada	100%
Rockshield Colombia S.A.S. (inactive)	Colombia	100%

**4. Investments**

The Company's investments in marketable securities include common shares and other equity instruments of Canadian and U.S. companies that are listed on various Canadian stock exchanges or the OTCQB. The majority of the marketable securities instruments are shares of companies in the mining, oil and gas, media technology and medical technology industries.

Management has designated its investments in common shares and warrants of publicly traded companies as "investments in equity instruments" with the change in fair value recognized in profit or loss. The carrying values of the common shares have been directly referenced to published price quotations in an active market. The carrying values of the warrants are valued at fair value using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

During the six months ended May 31, 2017 the Company recorded an unrealized gain of \$425,787 (2016 - unrealized loss of \$817,466) on investments held.

**ROCKSHIELD CAPITAL CORP.**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2017**  
*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

**4. Investments (continued)**

During the six months ended May 31, 2017 the Company sold investments for proceeds of \$2,844,779 (2016 - \$192,659) and recognized a realized gain of \$1,468,838 (2016 - loss of \$42,184). During the six months ended May 31, 2016 the Company also recorded a further realized loss of \$115,238 relating to the write-off of principal and accrued interest on a debentures held.

**5. Investment in and Advances to Associated Company**

In fiscal 2014 the Company, together with a third-party industry management and investment group, identified a business opportunity in northern Ontario, Canada, to purchase the assets of a previously operating hardwood plywood mill. The mill went into bankruptcy in May 2014 and the Company and the third party group worked to purchase the key mill equipment to enable operations to resume. As at November 30, 2014 the Company had advanced or incurred \$1,240,935 in deposits, equipment and costs towards its investment in the newly formed company, Rockshield Engineered Wood Products ULC (“REWP”). During fiscal 2015 the Company incurred \$240,972 additional amounts on behalf of REWP and advanced a total of \$400,000 to REWP. On February 18, 2015 REWP issued 2,076,079 Class A common shares, representing an initial 59.32% ownership, for \$1,500,000, and an initial note for the principal amount of \$381,907 to the Company. During fiscal 2015, additional advances were made by the Company and REWP issued additional notes for \$216,596. The notes bear interest at an interest rate of 18% per annum, compounded monthly. During the six months ended May 31, 2017 the Company recorded \$75,398 (2016 - \$52,942) of interest income attributed to the notes. The notes are due and payable within 30 days from the date that the Company demands payment.

On March 17, 2017 the Company advanced \$300,000 and received a promissory note (the “CAPEX Note”) issued by REWP. The CAPEX Note bears interest at a rate of 18% per annum, compounded monthly and is due on September 15, 2017. The Company will have a first priority lien on certain assets of REWP as security. The Company also may convert the CAPEX Note at the rate of one common share of REWP per \$0.36 of principal and interest outstanding. During the six months ended May 31, 2017 the Company recorded \$11,199 of interest income on the CAPEX Note.

Although the Company owned an initial 59.32% interest in REWP upon its initial capitalization the Company held a minority position on the Board of REWP and did not control operational decisions. Furthermore, REWP subsequently completed a number of equity financings which have diluted the Company’s ownership interest in REWP to 33.72% as at May 31, 2017 and May 31, 2016. The Company anticipates that it will receive distributions of net income and the Company also anticipates to realize proceeds from the ultimate disposition of its ownership interest in REWP. The Company’s judgment is that it has significant influence, but not control of REWP. Accordingly the investment in REWP is accounted for under the equity method. During the six months ended May 31, 2017 the Company recognized \$62,515 equity loss (2016 - \$70,806 equity gain) in REWP.

As at May 31, 2017 and November 30, 2016 the Company’s investment in and advances to REWP are as follows:

	May 31, 2017 \$	November 30, 2016 \$
Investment in REWP		
Common shares owned	1,500,000	1,500,000
Accumulated equity loss in REWP	(1,945,831)	(1,883,316)
Accumulated equity gain on REWP share issuances	575,837	575,837
	<u>130,006</u>	<u>192,521</u>
Notes issued by REWP		
Principal amounts	898,503	598,503
Accrued interest	295,027	208,430
	<u>1,193,530</u>	<u>806,933</u>
	<u>1,323,536</u>	<u>999,454</u>



**ROCKSHIELD CAPITAL CORP.**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2017**  
*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

**5. Investment in and Advances to Associated Company (continued)**

REW P's aggregate assets and aggregate liabilities are as follows:

	June 4, 2017 \$	January 1, 2017 \$
Current assets	5,175,000	5,079,000
Non-current assets	4,631,000	3,426,000
Current liabilities	8,243,000	7,455,000
Non-current liabilities	1,179,000	479,000

For the period from January 2, 2017 to June 4, 2017, REWP's revenues were \$14,989,000 (January 4, 2016 to June 5, 2016 - \$14,821,000) and total comprehensive loss was \$186,000 (January 4, 2016 to June 5, 2016 - \$209,000 comprehensive income).

**6. Share Capital**

(a) *Authorized Share Capital*

The Company's authorized share capital consisted of an unlimited number of common shares without par value. All issued common shares are fully paid.

(b) *Equity Financings*

No financings were conducted by the Company during the six months ended May 31, 2017 or during fiscal 2016.

(c) *Warrants*

A summary of the number of common shares reserved pursuant to the Company's outstanding warrants at May 31, 2017 and May 31, 2016 and the changes for the six months ended on those dates is as follows:

	2017		2016	
	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Balance, beginning and end of period	15,000,000	0.11	15,847,059	0.11

The following table summarizes information about the number of common shares reserved pursuant to the Company's warrants outstanding and exercisable at May 31, 2017:

Number	Exercise Price \$	Expiry Date
13,352,947	0.11	June 20, 2017
1,647,053	0.11	July 10, 2017
15,000,000		

See also Note 10.

**ROCKSHIELD CAPITAL CORP.**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2017**  
*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

**6. Share Capital (continued)**

(d) *Share Option Plan*

On October 24, 2016 a fixed share option plan (the “Fixed Share Option Plan”) was approved by the Company’s Board of directors and later ratified by the Company’s shareholders. The Fixed Share Option Plan replaced the rolling share option plan (the “Rolling Share Option Plan”) which was in place. Under the Fixed Share Option Plan a total of 4,552,785 common shares have been reserved for issuance. The minimum exercise price of the options is set at the Company’s closing share price on the day before the grant date, less allowable discounts. Options granted may be subject to vesting provisions as determined by the Board of directors and have a maximum term of ten years.

During the six months ended May 31, 2017 and May 31, 2016 the Company did not grant any share options under the Fixed Share Option Plan or the Rolling Share Option Plan.

A summary of the Company’s share options at May 31, 2017 and May 31, 2016 and the changes for the six months ended on those dates, is as follows:

	<u>2017</u>		<u>2016</u>	
	Number of Options Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$	Number of Options Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Balance, beginning of period	-	-	635,000	1.46
Expired	<u>-</u>	-	<u>(345,000)</u>	1.00
Balance, end of period	<u>-</u>	-	<u>290,000</u>	2.00

(e) *DSU Plan*

On October 24, 2016 the DSU Plan was also approved by the Company’s Board of directors and subsequently ratified by the Company’s shareholders. Under the DSU Plan, an eligible participant may elect to receive DSUs up to 100% of his or her annual base compensation. In addition, the Board may award additional DSUs to the participant. The maximum number of DSUs that may be granted pursuant to the DSU Plan is 4,552,785 DSUs. As at May 31, 2017, no DSUs have been granted.

**7. Related Party Disclosures**

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel consists of members of the Company’s Board of Directors and executive officers.

(i) During the six months ended May 31, 2017 and May 31, 2016 the following compensation amounts were incurred with key management personnel:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	\$	\$
Frank Taggart	15,000	39,936
Dave Doherty	28,001	22,470
Nick DeMare	15,000	15,000
Marc Cernovitch	15,000	15,000
Luke Norman	<u>6,000</u>	<u>12,000</u>
	<u>79,001</u>	<u>104,406</u>

As at May 31, 2017, \$10,500 (November 30, 2016 - \$7,000) remained unpaid and has been included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

**ROCKSHIELD CAPITAL CORP.**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2017**  
*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

**7. Related Party Disclosures** (continued)

- (ii) During the six months ended May 31, 2017 the Company incurred a total of \$17,950 (2016 - \$25,850) by Chase Management Ltd. (“Chase”), a private corporation owned by Mr. DeMare, for accounting and administration services provided by Chase personnel, excluding Mr. DeMare. As at May 31, 2017, \$4,700 (November 30, 2016 - \$5,750) remained unpaid and has been included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.
- (iii) During the six months ended May 31, 2016 the Company was billed \$4,756 by Mr. Taggart for office rent.

**8. Segmented Information**

Information on reportable segments is as follows:

	May 31, 2017			
	Corporate \$	Investments \$	Investment in and Advances to Associated Company \$	Total \$
Interest and other income	6,220	-	86,597	92,817
Gain on sale of investments	-	1,468,838	-	1,468,838
Unrealized gain on investments	-	425,787	-	425,787
Equity loss in associated company	-	-	(62,515)	(62,515)
Segment (loss) profit	(147,305)	1,894,625	24,082	1,771,402
Segment assets	1,825,244	5,478,067	1,323,536	8,626,847

  

	November 30, 2016			
	Corporate \$	Investments \$	Investment in and Advances to Associated Company \$	Total \$
Interest and other income	26,464	28,000	121,904	176,368
Loss on sale of investments	-	(201,866)	-	(201,866)
Unrealized gain on investments	-	1,103,219	-	1,103,219
Equity loss in associated company	-	-	(210,776)	(210,776)
Segment profit (loss)	(392,810)	929,353	(88,872)	447,671
Segment assets	716,326	5,141,954	999,454	6,857,734

**9. Financial Instruments and Risk Management**

***Categories of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities***

Financial instruments are classified into one of the following categories: FVTPL; held-to-maturity investments; loans and receivables; available-for-sale; and other financial liabilities. The carrying values of the Company’s financial instruments are classified into the following categories:

Financial Instrument	Category	May 31, 2017 \$	November 30, 2016 \$
Cash	FVTPL	1,812,951	701,987
Amounts receivable	Loans and receivables	2,190	6,989
Investments	FVTPL	5,478,067	5,141,954
Advances	Loans and receivables	1,193,530	806,933
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Other financial liabilities	(17,799)	(20,088)

**ROCKSHIELD CAPITAL CORP.**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2017**  
*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

**9. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued)**

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

*Fair Value*

The fair values of the Company's financial assets and liabilities approximates the carrying amounts either due to their short-term nature or because the interest rates applied to measure their carrying amount approximate current market rates.

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 - Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The following is an analysis of the Company's financial assets measured at fair value as at May 31, 2017 and November 30, 2016:

	May 31, 2017		
	Level 1 \$	Level 2 \$	Level 3 \$
Cash	1,812,951	-	-
Investments	<u>5,240,728</u>	<u>237,339</u>	-
	<u>7,053,679</u>	<u>237,339</u>	-
	November 30, 2016		
	Level 1 \$	Level 2 \$	Level 3 \$
Cash	701,987	-	-
Investments	<u>4,991,974</u>	<u>149,980</u>	-
	<u>5,693,961</u>	<u>149,980</u>	-

*Credit Risk*

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and amounts receivable. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to financial instruments included in cash and amounts receivable is remote.

*Liquidity Risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not have the resources to meet its obligations as they fall due. The Company manages this risk by closely monitoring cash forecasts and managing resources to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its obligations. All of the Company's financial liabilities are classified as current and are anticipated to mature within the next fiscal period. The following table is based on the contractual maturity dates of financial assets and the earliest date on which the Company can be required to settle financial liabilities.

**ROCKSHIELD CAPITAL CORP.**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2017**  
*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

**9. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued)**

	<b>Contractual Maturity Analysis at May 31, 2017</b>				
	<b>Less than 3 Months \$</b>	<b>3 - 12 Months \$</b>	<b>1 - 5 Years \$</b>	<b>Over 5 Years \$</b>	<b>Total \$</b>
Cash	1,812,951	-	-	-	1,812,951
Amounts receivable	2,190	-	-	-	2,190
Investments	5,478,067	-	-	-	5,478,067
Investment in and advances to associated company	-	-	1,323,536	-	1,323,536
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(17,799)	-	-	-	(17,799)

	<b>Contractual Maturity Analysis at November 30, 2016</b>				
	<b>Less than 3 Months \$</b>	<b>3 - 12 Months \$</b>	<b>1 - 5 Years \$</b>	<b>Over 5 Years \$</b>	<b>Total \$</b>
Cash	701,987	-	-	-	701,987
Amounts receivable	6,989	-	-	-	6,989
Investments	5,141,954	-	-	-	5,141,954
Investment in and advances to associated company	-	-	999,454	-	999,454
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(20,088)	-	-	-	(20,088)

*Market Risk*

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates and commodity and equity prices. These fluctuations may be significant.

(a) Interest Rate Risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk to the extent that the cash and demand deposits bear floating rates of interest. The interest rate risk on cash and on the Company's obligations are not considered significant.

(b) Equity Price Risk

The Company holds investments in publicly traded equity securities. Market prices for equity securities are subject to fluctuation and consequently the amount realized in the subsequent sale of an investment may significantly differ from the reported market value.

(c) Concentration Risk

As at May 31, 2017, \$3,206,385 of the Company's portfolio of investments was held in one company. This investment represents 58% of the Company's investment portfolio and poor performance in the market price of this investment could adversely affect the Company's results.

**ROCKSHIELD CAPITAL CORP.**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2017**  
*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

---

**9. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued)**

*Capital Management*

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support its investment and resource activities. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. The Company defines capital that it manages as share capital. The Company will continue to assess new investment and property acquisition opportunities as opportunities arise and if it has adequate financial resources to do so. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

There have been no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the six months ended May 31, 2017. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

**10. Events after the Reporting Period**

Subsequent to May 31, 2017:

- (i) the Company issued 385,000 common shares on the exercise of warrants for \$42,350; and
- (ii) warrants to purchase 14,615,000 common shares of the Company expired without exercise.